
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 External Audit Report 2014  (Pages 5 - 30) 
 

 

7 Statement of Accounts 2013 - 14  (Pages 31 - 124) 
 

 

8 Letter of Representation - Audit of the annual accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2014  (Pages 125 - 128) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
Date Not Specified 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday 24 September 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 External Audit quarterly update report September 2014  (Pages 129 - 132) 
 

 

10 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
���������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	������������� ��
����������!����	�
�	�����
���������������
�
�����	��

�
��	���������"������#���"	
������ �$����	
�%��	���&���'�������
[...]
e
, 

a
n
d

 i
ts

 n
e
tw

o
rk

 o
f 

m
e
m

b
e

r 
fi
rm

s
, 

e
a
c
h

 o
f 

w
h

ic
h
 i
s
 a

 l
e
g

a
lly

 s
e
p

a
ra

te
 a

n
d

 i
n
d

e
p

e
n

d
e
n
t 

e
n

ti
ty

. 
P

le
a
s
e
 s

e
e
 w

w
w

.d
e
lo

it
te

.c
o
.u

k
/a

b
o
u
t 

fo
r 

a
 d

e
ta

ile
d

 d
e
s
c
ri

p
ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 l
e
g

a
l 
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 o

f 
D

T
T

L
 a

n
d
 i
ts

 

m
e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

s
. 

D
e
lo

it
te

 L
L

P
 i
s
 t

h
e
 U

n
it
e
d
 K

in
g

d
o
m

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

 o
f 

D
T

T
L
. 

©
 2

0
1

4
 D

e
lo

it
te

 L
L
P

. 
A

ll 
ri

g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d

. 

D
e
lo

it
te

 L
L

P
 i
s
 a

 l
im

it
e
d

 l
ia

b
ili

ty
 p

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 r
e
g
is

te
re

d
 i
n
 E

n
g
la

n
d
 a

n
d

 W
a
le

s
 w

it
h

 r
e
g
is

te
re

d
 n

u
m

b
e
r 

O
C

3
0

3
6
7

5
 a

n
d

 i
ts

 r
e
g

is
te

re
d

 o
ff

ic
e
 a

t 
2
 N

e
w

 S
tr

e
e
t 

S
q
u

a
re

, 
L

o
n
d

o
n
 E

C
4

A
 3

B
Z

, 
U

n
it
e
d
 K

in
g
d

o
m

. 
T

e
l:
 +

4
4

 (
0
) 

2
0
 7

9
3
6
 3

0
0

0
 F

a
x
: 

+
4
4

 (
0
) 

2
0
 7

5
8
3
 1

1
9

8
. 

M
e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

D
e
lo

it
te

 T
o
u
c
h

e
 T

o
h
m

a
ts

u
 L

im
it
e
d

 

  Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Statement of Accounts 
2013/2014 

 

 

 

 

 

Ryedale District Council 
working with you to make a difference 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 

 1

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

for the 
 

YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014 
 
 
 

T A B L E   O F   C O N T E N T S 

 
 

 Page Nos 
 

Explanatory Foreword 
 

2 – 9 

Statement of Accounts: 
 

 

Statement of Responsibilities 
 

10 

Core Financial Statements 
 

 

Movement in Reserves Statement 
 

11 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 

12 

Balance Sheet 
 

13 

Cash Flow Statement 
 

14 

Notes (including a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information) 

[...]
ration of its financial affairs and to secure that 
one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this Authority, 
that officer is the Finance Manager (s151); 

 

• to manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets; and 

 

• to approve the Statements of Accounts. 
 

The Chief Finance Officer’s Responsibilities 
 

The Finance Manager (s151) is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code). 
 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, the Finance Manager (s151) has: 
 

• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 

• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; and 
 

• complied with the local authority Code. 
 

The Finance Manager (s151) has also: 
 

• kept proper accounting records which were up-to-date; and 
 

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities, 
through the use of Veritau North Yorkshire Ltd. 

 

Certification of the Accounts 
 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of 
Ryedale District Council as at 31 March 2014 and its income and expenditure for the year ended 
31 March 2014. 
 

Signed:  Dated: 30 June 2014 

P Johnson 
Finance Manager (s151) 
 

Approval of the Accounts 
 

 This Statement of Accounts was approved by the Policy and Resources Committee on  
 25 September 2014. 

Signed:  Dated:  

Cllr. Mrs L Cowling 
Chairman of Policy & Resources Committee 

Page 41



MOVEMENT IN RESERVES STATEMENT 
For the Year Ended 31 March 2014 

 

 11

 G
e
n
e
ra
l 

F
u
n
d
 

B
a
la
n
c
e
 

E
a
rm

a
rk
e
d
 

G
e
n
e
ra
l 

F
u
n
d
 

R
e
s
e
rv
e
s
 

C
a
p
it
a
l 

R
e
c
e
ip
ts
 

R
e
s
e
rv
e
 

C
a
p
it
a
l 


[...]
 written guidance exist to support the corporate governance 
arrangements and include: 
 

• The Council’s Constitution, including Financial Regulations, Procurement 
Regulations and Contract Standing Orders 

• Codes of Conduct for Members and Officers 

• The Corporate Plan 

• Medium Term Financial Plan 

• Member and Officer Schemes of delegation 

• Registers of interests, gifts and hospitality 

• Corporate policies, for example those relating to Whistleblowing and 
Counter Fraud and Corruption 

• Asset Management Plan/Capital Strategy Statement 

• Strategic Risk Register 

• Council Procurement Strategy 

 
Political and Managerial Structures and Processes 
 
The Authority is responsible for agreeing overall policies and setting the budget.  The 
Policy and Resources Committee and Commissioning Board are responsible for 
decision making within the policy and budget framework set by the Council. The 
Authority’s Corporate Management Team has responsibility for implementing 
Authority’s policies and decisions, providing advice to Members and for co-ordinating 
the use of resources. The Corporate Management Team meet regularly and the 
Committees usually every two months. Both the Committees and the Corporate 
Management Team monitor and review Authority activity to ensure corporate 
compliance with governance, legal and financial requirements. In addition, the 
Authority has scrutiny arrangements, through the Scrutiny and Audit Committees that 
include the review of policies, budgets and service delivery to ensure that they 
remain appropriate.  A forward plan detailing the main work of Committees over the 
next year has been devised to ensure decisions are taken in a timely manner.  
Urgent items will be debated as appropriate. 
 
The Authority has developed a process that is intended to reflect political and 
community objectives as expressed in the Community Strategy (“Imagine Ryedale”) 
and acts as a basis for corporate prioritisation. The process has ide
[...]
ores purchased by the Authority to use on a continuing basis 
which have not been used. The value of those items not used at the balance sheet date are 
included as assets of the Council. 
Support Services 
The costs of departments that provide professional and administrative assistance to services 
e.g. Financial Services, Human Resources. 
Temporary Borrowing/Investment 
Money borrowed or invested for an initial period of less than one year. 
Useful Life 
The period over which the Authority will derive benefits from the use of an asset. 
Work in Progress 
The value of work done on an uncompleted project that has not been recharged to the 
appropriate account at the balance sheet date. 
 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Old Malton Road, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 

 When telephoning, please ask for: 

Deloitte LLP Peter Johnson 

1 City Square  ext 385 

Leeds 
LS1 2AL 
 

peter.johnson@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 

25 September 2014 
 
 

 
Ryedale District Council – Audit of the annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 
 
This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements of 
Ryedale District Council (“the Council”) for the year ended 31 March 2014 for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council as of 31 March 2014 and the results of its operations, other recognised gains and losses and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the applicable accounting framework. 
 
We acknowledge our responsibilities for preparing financial statements for the Council which present a 
true and fair view and for making accurate representations to you. 
 
We confirm, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the following represent
[...]
y 
accounted for; 

2. all settlements and curtailments have been identified and properly accounted for; 

3. all events which relate to the determination of pension liabilities have been brought to 
the actuary’s attention; 

4. the actuarial assumptions underlying the valuation of the scheme liabilities accord with 
the Members’ best estimates of the future events that will affect the cost of retirement 
benefits and are consistent with our knowledge of the business; 

5. the actuary’s calculations have been based upon complete and up-to-date member data 
as far as appropriate regarding the adopted methodology; and 

6. the amounts included within the financial statements derived from the work of the 
actuary are appropriate 

23. All known material liabilities have been properly included in the annual accounts and all material 
contingent liabilities have been disclosed.   

24. Our annual report will be consistent with and include the financial statements as audited.  

We confirm that the above representations are made on the basis of adequate enquiries of 
management and staff (and where appropriate, inspection of evidence) sufficient to satisfy ourselves 
that we can properly make each of the above representations to you.  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Finance Manager (s151), signed on behalf of Ryedale District Council 

 

Date: 

Page 127



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



  

Ryedale District Council 

External Audit Progress Report 

September 2014 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 129



Summary of activity 

We are pleased to present our progress report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

Summary of 

activities 

Audit completion 

Between mid July and mid September our audit team was on site undertaking our main 

audit work and review of the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts. 

Our detailed report on the 2014 audit is presented separately and the audit report will be 

signed by 30 September 2014. 

 

Whole of Government Accounts 

For 2013/14, a de minimus has been applied to this work and we were only required to 

verify the Council’s pension liability and plant, property and equipment assets rather than 

every entry on the return.  We have confirmed to DCLG that all parameters are below the 

relevant threshold. 

 

Certification of claims and returns 

The Housing and Council Tax benefit subsidy claim is in the process of being reviewed and 

a few elements of further testing are required.  This claim will be certified and submitted by 

the deadline of 30 November 2014. 

  
 

Other matters Our Annual Audit letter will be issued to the s151 officer signed by the deadline of 31 

October 2014. 

One online data survey concerning the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts will be completed 

and submitted by the deadline of 14 October 2014. 

Page 130



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the 

legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2014 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014
	6 External Audit Report 2014
	7 Statement of Accounts 2013 - 14
	8 Letter of Representation - Audit of the annual accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014
	9 External Audit quarterly update report September 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Wednesday 24 September 2014 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Wednesday 24 September 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb, Cussons, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman) and Wainwright (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Sarah Anderson and Peter Johnson 
 
 
Minutes 

 
21 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Raper. 
 

22 Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 31 July 2014, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 
 

23 Urgent Business 
 
There was one item of urgent business relating to the changing the date of the 
meeting scheduled to be held on the 12 February 2014. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25 External Audit Report 2014 
 
Considered the External Audit Report for 2014 
 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be approved. 

 
 

26 Statement of Accounts 2013 - 14 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Wednesday 24 September 2014 

 
 

Consider the Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014. 
 
 

Decision 
 
That the Statement of Accounts be recommended to the Policy and Resources 
Committee for approval. 

 
 

27 Letter of Representation - Audit of the annual accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2014 
 
Considered the letter of representation – Audit of the annual accounts for the 
year ended 31 March 2014 to be issued to Deloitte LLP. 
 

Decision 
Policy & Resources Committee be recommended to authorise the Finance 
Manager (s151) to sign the letter of representation. 

 
 

28 External Audit quarterly update report September 2014 
 
Considered the External Audit Progress Report for September 2014 produced 
by Deloitte. 
 
 

Resolved 
 
That the progress be noted. 

 
 

29 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
It was AGREED to change the date of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
scheduled to take place on the 12 February 2014 to the 19 February 2014 at 
the Chairman’s request.  
 
The meeting closed at 7.20pm. 
 


